

Appeal Nos. 2020-1399, -1400

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

NEW VISION GAMING & DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

SG GAMING, INC. f/k/a BALLY GAMING, INC.,

Appellee.

Appeals from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in Nos. CBM2018-00005 and CBM2018-00006.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* US INVENTOR, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT**

ROBERT P. GREENSPOON
FLACHSBART & GREENSPOON, LLC
333 NORTH Michigan Avenue
27th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 551-9500
rpg@fg-law.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
US Inventor, Inc.*



**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE “OCTOBER EFFECT” DEMONSTRATES THAT THE COMPENSATION AND PERFORMANCE RATING SYSTEM AFFECTS APJ DECISION MAKING.....	2
II. THREE OF THE FOUR APJ PERFORMANCE ELEMENTS ARE SUSPICIOUSLY SUBJECTIVE.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	10
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	7
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	8
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	8
